12.7. The pro forma financial effects have been prepared in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), the Guide on Pro forma Financial Information

issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants, the JSE Listings

Requirements, the Regulations and accounting policies that comply with IFRS and which

are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the financial statements of Northam

17

(as at 31 December 2020) and Northam Holdings (as at incorporation), as the context

requires.

18

 Northam

31

December

2020

Northam

31

December

2020

Adjusted

Northam after

implementation of the

Transaction (but prior to

implementation of the

Extended BEE

Transaction)

Northam Holdings after

implementation of the

Composite Transaction

 Reported Pro forma Pro forma Percentage

change

Pro forma Percentage

change

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6

Basic and

diluted EPS (cents)

599.9

531.0
 548.5
485.4

393.8

393.8

(28.2%)

(18.9%)

(2 329.2)

(2 329.2)

(691.5%)

(691.5%)

Basic and

diluted HEPS (cents)

599.9

531.0

548.4
485.4

393.8

393.8

(28.2%)

(18.9%)

(2 329.2)

(2 329.2)

(691.5%)

(691.5%)

NAVPS (cents) 3 353.7 3 296.9 1 835.5 (44.3%) 1 506.1 (17.9%)

TNAVPS (cents) 3 353.7 3 296.9 1 835.5 (44.3%) 1 506.1 (17.9%)

Weighted average

number of shares in

issue (‘000)

349 876 349 876 373 702 6.8% 373 702 -

Diluted number of

shares in issue (‘000)
395 305 395 305 373 702 (5.5%) 373 702 -

Number of shares in

issue (‘000)
509 781  509 781  421 686 (17.3%) 398 840 (5.4%)

Treasury shares in

issue (‘000)
159 905 159 905 47 984 (70.0%) 25 138 (47.6%)

Shares in issue

adjusted for treasury

shares (‘000)

349 876 349 876 373 702 6.8% 373 702 -

Notes:

1. The financial information included in the “Northam 31 December 2020” column has been extracted, without

adjustment, and/or derived from Northam’s condensed reviewed interim financial results for the 6 months
ended 31 December 2020 (“Northam’s Interim Results”) as published on SENS on 19 March 2021.

2. The financial information included in the “Northam 31 December 2020 Adjusted” column reflects the financial
information extracted, without adjustment, and/or derived from Northam’s Interim Results and adjusted for:

2.1. the acquisition by Northam of 11 402 503 ZPLPs since 1 January 2021 until the Last Practicable Date,